

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	:	
	:	
v.	:	20 Cr. 330 (AJN)
	:	
GHISLAINE MAXWELL,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF GHISLAINE MAXWELL
IN SUPPORT OF HER MOTION FOR A SEVERANCE OF AND SEPARATE TRIAL
ON COUNTS FIVE AND SIX OF THE SUPERSEDING INDICTMENT**

Jeffrey S. Pagliuca
Laura A. Menninger
HADDON, MORGAN & FOREMAN P.C.
150 East 10th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203
Phone: 303-831-7364

Mark S. Cohen
Christian R. Everdell
COHEN & GRESSER LLP
800 Third Avenue New
York, NY 10022
Phone: 212-957-7600

Bobbi C. Sternheim
Law Offices of Bobbi C. Sternheim
33 West 19th Street - 4th Floor
New York, NY 10011
Phone: 212-243-1100

Attorneys for Ghislaine Maxwell

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

OVERVIEW OF THE ALLEGATIONS..... 2

 A. Counts One through Four (the “Mann Act Counts”) 2

 B. Counts Five and Six (the “Perjury Counts”) 3

APPLICABLE LAW 3

 A. Joinder of Offenses..... 3

 B. Severance of Offenses 5

ANALYSIS..... 6

 A. The Perjury Counts Are Improperly Joined Under Rule 8(a) and Must Be Severed..... 6

 B. The Perjury Counts Should Be Severed Under Rule 14(a) Because Their Inclusion Will Substantially Prejudice Ms. Maxwell at Trial..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 13

Certificate of Service 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Drew v. United States, 331 F.2d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1964)..... 6

United States v. Blakney, 941 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1991) 4

United States v. Botti, No. 3:08-cr-00230 (CSH), 2009 WL 3157582 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2009)
..... 4, 9

United States v. Bradford, 487 F. Supp. 1093 (D. Conn. 1980)..... 5

United States v. Brown, No. 07-0296-1, 2008 WL 161146 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 16, 2008)..... 4, 7

United States v. Burke, 789 F. Supp. 2d 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 5, 6, 12

United States v. Chevalier, 776 F. Supp. 853 (D. Vt. 1991)..... 6

United States v. Halper, 590 F.2d 422 (2d Cir. 1978)..... passim

United States v. Jackson, 562 F.2d 789 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 5

United States v. Lewis, 626 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 6

United States v. Martinez, Nos. S2 92 Cr. 839 (SWK), 1993 WL 322768 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19,
1993)..... 4, 7

United States v. Mitan, No. CRIM.A 08-760-01, 2009 WL 2328870 (E.D. Pa. July 28, 2009) 5, 9

United States v. Potamitis, 739 F.2d 784 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 4, 8

United States v. Ramos, No. 06 Cr. 172 (LTS), 2009 WL 1619912
(S.D.N.Y. Jun. 5, 2009) 5, 6, 11

United States v. Randazzo, 80 F.3d 623 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 4

United States v. Rivera, 546 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 4

United States v. Sampson, 385 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 5

United States v. Turoff, 853 F.2d 1037 (2d Cir.1988) 3, 5, 10

United States v. Walker, 142 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 5

United States v. Werner, 620 F.2d 922 (2d Cir. 1980) 3, 4, 10

United States v. Winchester, 407 F. Supp. 261 (D. Del. 1975)..... 5

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1623..... 3
18 U.S.C. § 2422..... 2
18 U.S.C. § 2423(a) 2

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 8(a)..... passim
Fed. R. Crim. P. 14(a)..... passim
Rule of Professional Conduct 3.7 14
